Prince George's County Council Agenda Item Summary

Meeting Date: 11/17/2015 **Reference No.:** CR-074-2015

Draft No.: 1

Proposer(s): Turner

Sponsor(s): Turner, Franklin, Davis, Glaros

Item Title: A Resolution concerning the Maryland Department of Housing and Community Development

Nonprofit Assistance Fund for the purpose of approving the Project and application submitted by Champ House Recovery Inc. to the Maryland Department of Housing and Community Development for Nonprofit Assistance Funds in the amount of \$50,000 for its Roof

Renovation Project.

Drafter: Kathleen H. Canning, Legislative Officer

Resource Personnel: Tomeka C. Bumbry, Chief of Staff Council District 4

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

Date Presented: Executive Action: 11/18/2015 S

Committee Referral: 11/10/2015 - THE **Effective Date:**

Committee Action: 11/12/2015 - FAV

Date Introduced: 11/10/2015

Public Hearing:

Council Action (1) 11/17/2015 - ADOPTED

Council Votes: DLD:A, MRF:A, DG:A, AH:A, ML:A, OP:A, DT:A, KT:A, TT:A

Pass/Fail: P

Remarks:

AFFECTED CODE SECTIONS:

COMMITTEE REPORTS:

Transportation, Housing and Environment Committee

Date 11/12/2015

November 12, 2015

Committee Vote: Favorable, 4-0 (In favor: Council Members Lehman, Turner, Taveras, and Glaros)

Staff provided a summary of the resolution. Referral comments were received. CR-74-2015 expresses approval of the Project and application submitted by Champ House Recovery Inc. to the Maryland Department of Housing and Community Development for Nonprofit Assistance Funds in the amount of \$50,000 for its Roof Renovation Project.

Champ House Recovery Inc. is a non-profit organization that was incorporated in 1990 which provides group home and transition house services to men for the recovery from alcoholism and drug addiction.

Steve Clark, Special Assistant to the Director and Board of Director for Champ House Recovery, Inc. provided testimony in support of the resolution. Similarly, Darryl Robertson Vice President and Board of Director for Champ

CR-074-2015(Draft 1) Page 2 of 2

House Recovery, Inc. provided testimony in support of the resolution.

The Office of Law provided a written comment that advised that the Office of Law has not located any statutory or regulatory authority requiring a resolution for the submission of applications to the Maryland Department of Housing and Community Development's Nonprofit Assistance Fund.

The Office of Audits and Investigation indicated there will be no adverse fiscal impact on the County as a result of adopting CR-74-2015.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION/FISCAL IMPACT:

(Includes reason for proposal, as well as any unique statutory requirements)

This resolution approves the project and application submitted by Champ House Recovery Inc. to the Maryland Department of Housing and Community Development for Nonprofit Assistance Funds in the amount of \$50,000 for its Roof Renovation Project. Champ House Recovery Inc. is a 501(c)(3) nonprofit organization that provides group home and transition house services to men for the recovery from alcoholism and drug addiction.